
TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Town of Windsor 

Memorandum 

October 13, 2015 

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Michael Stallings, Town Manager 11'1,l 
Rodney D. Riddle, Chief of Police 0-,------

Police Chief's Report 

Agenda Item No. 5 C: 

Enclosed is the Police Chief's Report for the month of September, 2015. 

I recommend that you receive and file the report. 



From: 

To: 

Subject: 

Town of Windsor Police Department 

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police 

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Monthly Summary Report for September, 2015 

Arrests 

On 9/6/15 Beulah W. Williams, 73 of the 100 block of Artoretum Way, Newport News 
VA was arrested for Driving Under the Influence and Refusal of a Breath Test. 

On 9/6/15 Jeremy A. Banks, 21 of the 10400 block of Twin Ponds Dr. Windsor, VA was 
arrested for Driving Under the Influence. 

On 9/7/15 James T. Edwards Jr., 50 of the 100 block of Melvin Dr. Portsmouth, VA was 
arrested for Driving Under the Influence. 

On 9/14/15 Robert A. Batten Ill, 18 of the 500 block of Main St. Smithfield, VA was 
arrested for Possession of Marijuana, Carrying a Concealed Handgun, Possession of 
Firearm with Altered Serial Number. 

On 9/14/15 Romane D. Joyner, 18 of the 10200 block of Essie Doris LN. Windsor, VA was 
arrested for Possession of Marijuana. 

On 9/20/15 Wayne A. Shearrin, 45 of the 23300 block of N. Court St. Windsor, VA was 
arrested for Public Intoxication. 

On 9/22/15 Steven S. Vick, 26 of the 25100 block of Bows & Arrows Rd. Zuni, VA was 
arrested for Public Intoxication. 

Incidents 

On 9/2/15 officers responded to a report of Credit Card Fraud in the 23100 block of Bass 
St. 

On 9/4/15 officers responded to a report of a motor vehicle crash with injuries in the 
100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

On 9/7 /15 officers responded to the intersection of Windsor Blvd. and Church St. for a 
report of a motor vehicle crash, property damage only. 

On 9/10/15 officers responded to the 23300 block of N. Court St. for a report of a motor 
vehicle crash, property damage only. 

On 9/11/15 officers responded to a motor vehicle crash in the 11400 block of Windsor 
Blvd. with injuries. 

On 9/14/15 officers responded to the 40 block of Bank St. for a report of a Simple 
Assault and Disorderly Conduct. 

On 9/14/15 officers responded to the 10200 block of Essie Doris Ln. for a report of a 
weapons law violation. 

On 9/15/15 officers responded to the intersection of Windsor Blvd. and Lovers Ln. for a 
report of a hit & run accident, property damage only. 

On 9/15/15 officers responded to the 24500 block of Buckhorn Dr. for a report of 
Destruction of Property. 

On 9/15/15 officers responded to the 20 block of Church St. for a report of Larceny. 

On 9/17 /15 officers responded to the intersection of Windsor Blvd. and N. Prince Blvd. 
for hit & run accident, with injuries. 

On 9/18/15 officers responded to the 10400 block of Sylvia Cir. for a motor vehicle 
crash, property damage only. 

On 9/21/15 officers responded to the 10 block of B Ave. for a report of a Missing 
Juvenile. 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

On 9/22/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Oakwood Dr. for a report of a Simple 
Assault and Disorderly Conduct. 

On 9/22/15 officers responded to the 11100 block of Old Suffolk Rd. for a report of 
Identity Theft. 

On 9/27 /15 officers responded to the intersection of Route 258 and Twin Ponds Drive 
for a motor vehicle crash, with injuries. 

On 9/27 /15 officers responded to the 23100 block of Bass St, for a report of threats. 

On 9/29/15 officers responded to the 11400 block of Windsor Blvd. for a report of 
Counterfeiting. 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

From: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police 

To: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Subject: Monthly Activity Report for September, 2015 

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of 
Windsor during September, 2015. 

Patrol/ Business Checks Section 09/14 08/15 09/15 

Patrol / Business Checks 910 986 956 
Citizen House Checks 1 1 0 
Directed Patrol Checks 0 0 0 

Traffic Related Stops I Offenses Section 

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total) 343 341 252 
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense 208 209 183 
Additional Summons/ Secondary Violations / Criminal Summons Issued 29 13 21 
Total Number of Summons Issued 237 222 204 
Warnings/ Advice Given 106 132 60 
Inspections (Child Safety Seat I Trailer I Vehicle) 0 1 1 

Driving Under the Influence Arrests 0 2 3 
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement 1 1 0 

Current/ Ongoing Police Investigations Section 

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol 7 8 12 
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective 4 4 6 
On-Going Undercover Operation(s) 0 0 0 
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney 1 4 2 
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads 8 10 8 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

Arrests I Warrants Related Section 

Felony Arrests Made 7 3 0 
Felony Warrants (Obtained) 6 3 0 
Felony Warrants (Served) 7 3 0 
Misdemeanor Arrests Made 6 17 11 
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained) 5 11 11 
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served) 6 17 11 
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained/ Served) 0 0 0 
Narcotics I Weapons Related Arrests 3 5 3 
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed 2 0 0 
Seizures Made 1 5 2 
Weapons (Confiscated/ Destroyed) 0 0 1 
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained) 0 2 0 
Emergency Protection Orders (Served) 0 2 0 
Emergency Custody Order I Temporary Detention Orders 0 0 1 

Reports Taken 

Criminal Reports Taken 15 11 14 
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken 12 14 19 
Field Interview Cards Obtained 4 0 3 
Missing Persons/ Run-Away Report Taken 0 0 1 
Death Reports Taken 0 0 0 

Auxiliary Officers 

Total Hours Worked 16 
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime) 16 
Total Reports Taken 0 
Total Summons Issued 1 
Total Arrests Made 0 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page 
''These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime" 

I Complaint Type 09/2014 08/2015 

Reported I Responded Criminal Offenses 

Abduction (Kidnapping) 0 0 
Assault (Felony/ Malicious Wounding) 0 0 
Assault (Misdemeanor) 0 1 
Assault (Domestic) 0 2 
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use) 0 0 
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary) 1 0 
Burglary 0 0 
Co u nte rfe it 0 0 
Child Abuse (Neglect) 0 1 
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism) 0 1 
Disorderly Conduct 0 1 
Embezzlement 0 0 
Firearms Offenses/ Complaints 1 0 
Fraud 1 1 
Harassment 0 0 
Indecent Exposure 0 0 
Larceny (Grand I Petit) 4 2 
Larceny (Gas Drive Off) 0 0 
Larceny (From Vehicle) 0 0 
Narcotic Offenses 3 3 
Public Intoxication 0 0 
Threats (Death I Bodily Harm) 0 0 
Trespassing (Loitering) 2 1 
Robbery 0 0 
Sex Related Offenses 0 1 
Psychiatric Problems 1 2 

I TOTALS 13 15 

09/2015 

0 
0 
2 

1 

0 
0 
0 
2 

0 
1 

1 
0 
1 
5 
1 

0 
1 

0 
0 
1 

3 
1 

0 
0 
0 
1 

21 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

Reported I Responded Non-Criminal Offenses 

911 Hang Up 4 1 2 
Alarm (Commercial) 3 10 3 
Alarm (Residential) 1 3 3 
Animal Complaint 3 4 3 
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid) 4 3 7 
Assist Rescue 5 5 4 
Assist Fire 1 3 2 
Business Assist/ Police Escort 3 4 4 
Citizen Assist 13 29 21 
Disturbance (Noise) 1 1 1 
Found Property 0 1 0 
Juvenile Problem 0 2 2 
Missing Person (Run-Away) 0 0 1 
Motor Vehicle Crash 17 14 19 
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard) 2 4 4 
Parking Violation(s) 3 0 0 
Reckless Driving 5 15 11 
Suspicious Activity {Peeping Tom/etc.) 9 18 13 
Unsecured (Business) 0 3 1 
Unsecured (Residence) 0 1 0 
Walk-In Complaints (Town Hall) 4 4 2 
Welfare Check 2 6 2 
Other I Unclassified 6 7 4 

I TOTALS 102 192 109 

Self-Initiated Service Calls 
Business and Patrol Checks I Traffic Stops J Field Interviews/ House Checks/ Directed Patrols 

09/2014 08/2015 09/2015 

1336 1401 1311 

Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department 

Total Calls 09/2014 Total Calls 08/2015 Total Calls 09/2015 I 
1393 1517 1398 I 



From: 

To: 

Subject: 

Vehicle ID 

1401 

1402 

1201 

1202 

1203 

1102 

1101 

0803 

Town of Windsor Police Department 

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police 

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Vehicle Assignment Roster; September, 2015 

Year Make Model Type 

2014 Dodge Charger Unmarked 

2014 Dodge Charger Unmarked 

2012 Dodge Charger Marked 

2012 Dodge Charger Marked 

2012 Dodge Charger Marked 

2011 Dodge Charger Marked 

2011 Ford Explorer Marked 

2008 Ford Crown Vic Unmarked 

Officer 

Chief Riddle 

Sgt. Jernigan 

MPO Owens 

Ofc. Harris 

Ofc. Swan 

Unassigned 

Spare 

Spare 




