## **Town of Windsor**

### Memorandum

October 13, 2015

TO:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM:

Michael Stallings, Town Manager Rodney D. Riddle, Chief of Police

**SUBJECT:** 

Police Chief's Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief's Report for the month of September, 2015.

I recommend that you receive and file the report.







From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Monthly Summary Report for September, 2015

#### **Arrests**

- On 9/6/15 Beulah W. Williams, 73 of the 100 block of Artoretum Way, Newport News VA was arrested for Driving Under the Influence and Refusal of a Breath Test.
- On 9/6/15 Jeremy A. Banks, 21 of the 10400 block of Twin Ponds Dr. Windsor, VA was arrested for Driving Under the Influence.
- On 9/7/15 James T. Edwards Jr., 50 of the 100 block of Melvin Dr. Portsmouth, VA was arrested for Driving Under the Influence.
- On 9/14/15 Robert A. Batten III, 18 of the 500 block of Main St. Smithfield, VA was arrested for Possession of Marijuana, Carrying a Concealed Handgun, Possession of Firearm with Altered Serial Number.
- On 9/14/15 Romane D. Joyner, 18 of the 10200 block of Essie Doris LN. Windsor, VA was arrested for Possession of Marijuana.
- On 9/20/15 Wayne A. Shearrin, 45 of the 23300 block of N. Court St. Windsor, VA was arrested for Public Intoxication.
- On 9/22/15 Steven S. Vick, 26 of the 25100 block of Bows & Arrows Rd. Zuni, VA was arrested for Public Intoxication.

#### <u>Incidents</u>

- On 9/2/15 officers responded to a report of Credit Card Fraud in the 23100 block of Bass St.
- On 9/4/15 officers responded to a report of a motor vehicle crash with injuries in the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr.





- On 9/7/15 officers responded to the intersection of Windsor Blvd. and Church St. for a report of a motor vehicle crash, property damage only.
- On 9/10/15 officers responded to the 23300 block of N. Court St. for a report of a motor vehicle crash, property damage only.
- On 9/11/15 officers responded to a motor vehicle crash in the 11400 block of Windsor Blvd. with injuries.
- On 9/14/15 officers responded to the 40 block of Bank St. for a report of a Simple Assault and Disorderly Conduct.
- On 9/14/15 officers responded to the 10200 block of Essie Doris Ln. for a report of a weapons law violation.
- On 9/15/15 officers responded to the intersection of Windsor Blvd. and Lovers Ln. for a report of a hit & run accident, property damage only.
- On 9/15/15 officers responded to the 24500 block of Buckhorn Dr. for a report of Destruction of Property.
- On 9/15/15 officers responded to the 20 block of Church St. for a report of Larceny.
- On 9/17/15 officers responded to the intersection of Windsor Blvd. and N. Prince Blvd. for hit & run accident, with injuries.
- On 9/18/15 officers responded to the 10400 block of Sylvia Cir. for a motor vehicle crash, property damage only.
- On 9/21/15 officers responded to the 10 block of B Ave. for a report of a Missing Juvenile.





- On 9/22/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Oakwood Dr. for a report of a Simple Assault and Disorderly Conduct.
- On 9/22/15 officers responded to the 11100 block of Old Suffolk Rd. for a report of Identity Theft.
- On 9/27/15 officers responded to the intersection of Route 258 and Twin Ponds Drive for a motor vehicle crash, with injuries.
- On 9/27/15 officers responded to the 23100 block of Bass St, for a report of threats.
- On 9/29/15 officers responded to the 11400 block of Windsor Blvd. for a report of Counterfeiting.





From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Monthly Activity Report for September, 2015

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of Windsor during September, 2015.

### Patroi / Business Checks Section

09/14 08/15 09/15

Patrol / Business Checks	910	986	956
Citizen House Checks	1	1	0
Directed Patrol Checks	0	0	0

### **Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section**

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total)	343	341	252
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense	208	209	183
Additional Summons / Secondary Violations / Criminal Summons Issued	29	13	21
Total Number of Summons Issued	237	222	204
Warnings / Advice Given	106	132	60
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle)	0	1	1
Driving Under the Influence Arrests	0	2	3
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement	1	1	0

### **Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section**

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol	7	8	12
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective	4	4	6
On-Going Undercover Operation(s)	0	0	0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney	1	4	2
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads	8	10	8





### **Arrests / Warrants Related Section**

Felony Arrests Made	7	3	0
Felony Warrants (Obtained)	6	3	0
Felony Warrants (Served)	7	3	0
Misdemeanor Arrests Made	6	17	11
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained)	5	11	11
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served)	6	17	11
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served)	0	0	0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests	3	5	3
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed	2	0	0
Seizures Made	1	5	2
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed)	0	0	1
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained)	0	2	0
Emergency Protection Orders (Served)	0	2	0
Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders	0	0	1

### **Reports Taken**

Criminal Reports Taken	15	11	14
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken	12	14	19
Field Interview Cards Obtained	4	0	3
Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken	0	0	1
Death Reports Taken	0	0	0

### **Auxiliary Officers**

Total Hours Worked	16
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime)	16
Total Reports Taken	0
Total Summons Issued	1
Total Arrests Made	0







## Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page

"These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime"

Complaint Type	09/2014	08/2015	09/2015
Reported / Res	ponded Criminal	Offenses	
Abduction (Kidnapping)	0	0	0
Assault (Felony / Malicious Wounding)	0	0	0
Assault (Misdemeanor)	0	1	2
Assault (Domestic)	0	2	1
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use)	0	0	0
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary)	1	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0
Counterfeit	0	0	2
Child Abuse (Neglect)	0	1	0
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism)	0	1	1
Disorderly Conduct	0	1	1
Embezzlement	0	0	0
Firearms Offenses / Complaints	1	0	1
Fraud	1	1	5
Harassment	0	0	1
Indecent Exposure	0	0	0
Larceny (Grand / Petit)	4	2	1
Larceny (Gas Drive Off)	0	0	0
Larceny (From Vehicle)	0	0	0
Narcotic Offenses	3	3	1
Public Intoxication	0	0	3
Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)	0	0	1
Trespassing (Loitering)	2	1	0
Robbery	0	0	0
Sex Related Offenses	0	1	0
Psychiatric Problems	1	2	1
TOTALS	13	15	21







### **Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses**

TOTALS	102	192	109
other / originalsimed	<u> </u>	/	4
Other / Unclassified	6	7	
Welfare Check	2	6	2
Walk-In Complaints (Town Hall)	4	4	2
Unsecured (Residence)	0	1	0
Unsecured (Business)	0	3	1
Suspicious Activity (Peeping Tom/etc.)	9	18	13
Reckless Driving	5	15	11
Parking Violation(s)	3	0	0
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard)	2	4	4
Motor Vehicle Crash	17	14	19
Missing Person (Run-Away)	0	0	1
Juvenile Problem	0	2	2
Found Property	0	1	0
Disturbance (Noise)	1	1	1
Citizen Assist	13	29	21
Business Assist / Police Escort	3	4	4
Assist Fire	1	3	2
Assist Rescue	5	5	4
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid)	4	3	7
Animal Complaint	3	4	3
Alarm (Residential)	1	3	3
Alarm (Commercial)	3	10	3
911 Hang Up	4	1	2

#### **Self-Initiated Service Calls**

Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols

09/2014	08/2015	09/2015
1336	1401	1311

## Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department

Total Calls 09/2014	Total Calls 08/2015	Total Calls 09/2015
1393	1517	1398





From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Vehicle Assignment Roster; September, 2015

Vehicle ID	Year	Make	Model	Туре	Officer
1401	2014	Dodge	Charger	Unmarked	Chief Riddle
1402	2014	Dodge	Charger	Unmarked	Sgt. Jernigan
1201	2012	Dodge	Charger	Marked	MPO Owens
1202	2012	Dodge	Charger	Marked	Ofc. Harris
1203	2012	Dodge	Charger	Marked	Ofc. Swan
1102	2011	Dodge	Charger	Marked	Unassigned
1101	2011	Ford	Explorer	Marked	Spare
0803	2008	Ford	Crown Vic	Unmarked	Spare